In the years ended 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2006, respectively, no benefits were paid in
the form of share-based payments.

 103

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

Financial Statements of
 Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski Spółka Akcyjna

for the year ended 31 December 2007
 (in PLN thousand)

Loans, advances, guarantees and other allowances provided by the Bank to the management
personnel and employees

31.12.2007 31.12.2006

   850 624   612 301
   5 036   352

   513   254
   856 173   612 907

Employees
Members of  the Management Board
Members of  the Supervisory Board
Total

The terms of interest and terms of repayment of the above amounts do not differ from market terms
and terms of repayment of similar banking products.

49. Description of differences between the previously published financial statements and these
financial statements

Presented below is the summary of significant changes included in the prior published data, restated
for comparability purposes

Title
(in relation to changed positions)

2006
disclosed
previously

2006
comparative data

Interest income   5 357 933   5 381 545   23 612 1)

Interest expense   (1 658 806)   (1 658 984)   (178) 1)

Fee and commission income   2 103 395   2 151 063   47 668 1)

Fee and commission expense   (385 711)   (401 200)   (15 489) 1)

Other operating income   214 330   158 080   (56 250) 1), 2)

Other operating cost   (79 927)   (79 290)   637 1), 2)

Difference

1) Change in the presentation of selected items of income and expense of Dom Maklerski
2) Change in the presentation of impairment allowances for other assets

Title
(in relation to changed positions)

31.12.2006
disclosed
previously

31.12.2006
comparative data

Financial assets held for trading   391 177   997 432   606 255 3)

Derivative f inancial instruments   1 199 751   1 199 349   (402) 3)

Other f inancial instruments at fair value through prof it or
loss

   11 214 660   11 373 301   158 641
3)

Loans and advances to customers   57 220 980   57 339 790   118 810 4)

Investments in subsidiaries   1 005 611   892 301   (113 310) 4)

Other assets   437 847   432 347   (5 500) 4)

Amounts due to other banks   3 717 350   3 875 868   158 518 3)

Derivative f inancial instruments   1 098 853   1 097 796   (1 057) 3)

Amounts due to customers   81 670 039   82 277 072   607 033 3)

Diffe rence

3) Transfer of SBB from off-balance sheet liabilities
4) Change in presentation of repayable capital contribution to subsidiaries

50. Events after the balance sheet date

On 8 February 2008 the Bank concluded a credit agreement with one of PKO BP SA’s customers (‘the
Borrower’). The subject of the credit agreement is an investment loan of PLN 1,230,000,000
designated to finance part of the Borrower’s purchase price of financial assets. The investment loan
agreement was concluded for the 10-year period. The collateral of the loan is among others registered
pledge on the Borrower’s financial assets and the Borrower’s amounts held on it’s current bank